In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A M 0 3
Insolvency (England &

Wales} Rules 2016 & ' . [

s 4504 o Notice of administrator’s proposals
Schedule B1 ta the

Insolvency Act 1986

n Company details

corvni= [0 [7To[ o[ 4[ 7] 5[4

l- e h

Companies House

LT

19/03/2019 #1
53
COMPANIES HOUSE

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |Mederco Limited

bold black capitals

|

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) |Phi|

Surname IDeyes

Administrator’s address

Building name/number |Leonard Curtis

Street |36 Park Row
|Leeds

Post town [

County/Region ‘

Postcode | L EF’_EITWF'

Country [

u Administrator’s name o

Fullforenamels) | Julien © Dt secto ot us about

Surname Irving another adrministrator.

E Administrator's address e

Buing nameinumbe L aonard Curtis O s

Street |36 Park Row another admenistrator.
lLeeds

Post town [

County/Region [

Postcac CsTAl [5090cl

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature

w /FW?.

Signature date

rerrrrrr




LEONARD CURTIS
BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

MEDERCO LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number: 07694794
Court Ref: 3286 of 2018
High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in Manchester - Company & Insolvency List
(CHD}

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals in accordance
with Para 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Report date: 18 March 2019
Date report deemed to be delivered to creditors: 20 March 2019

Leonard Curtis contact details:

36 Park Row, Leeds,
LS15JL
Tel: 0113 323 8890  Fax: 0113 323 8691
General email: recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk
Email! for requests for a physical meeting: Leeds.meetingreq@leonardcurtis.co.uk
Ref: E/36/JMA/MA29L/1040



Mederco Limited - In Administration

CONTENTS

W oo~ bW N

—_ = - -
W N - O

Introduction

Statutory Information

Historical Background and Events Leading Up To Administration
Recent Trading Results and Current Financial Position
Events Following the Joint Administrators” Appointment
Achieving the Purpose of Administration

Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Exit Route
Extension of Administration

Pre-Administration Costs

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements
Estimated Outcome for Creditors

Release of Administrators from Liability

Conclusion

APPENDICES

A
B
c
D
E
F
G
H

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
Estimated Financial Position as at 25 January 2019, accompanying Notes and List of Creditors
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 25 January 2019 to 20 March 2019
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Pre-Administration Costs
Joint Administrators' Fees Estimate incorporating time incurred to date
Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses
Estimated Outcome Statement
Leonard Curtis Policy on Fees, Expenses and Disbursements
Proof of Debt Form

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Mederco Limited - In Administration

TO:

11

12

1.3

14

1.5

16

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS

ALL EMPLOYEES

ALL MEMBERS

INTRODUCTION
General information

| refer to the appointment of Julien Irving and | as Joint Administrators (“the Joint Administrators”) of Mederco
Limited (“the Company”) on 25 January 2019 and now write to present the Joint Administrators' proposals (“the
Proposals”) (Appendix A) for the Company pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act’).

Para 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act requires the administrators to perform their functions with the objective of:
a) Rescuing the company as a going concem,; or

b) Achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up (without first being in administration); or

c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or mere secured or preferential creditors.

Para 51({1) of Schedule B1 to the Act ordinarily requires the administrators to seek a decision from the Company’s
creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals. However, this does not apply where the administrators state
that they think:

a) That the company has sulfficient property to enable each creditor of the company to be paid in full; or

b) That the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other
than by virtue of a distribution of the prescribed part fund; or

¢} That neither of the objectives specified in 1.2(a) and 1.2(b) above can be achieved.

| can confirm that in this case the administrators are of the opinion that the Company has insufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of a distribution of the prescribed part
fund. A dividend is, however, expected to be paid to preferential creditors. As a result, there is no requirement fo
seek a decision from the Company's general body of creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals.

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may however request the
administrators to seek a decision from the Company's creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals. Such
a request must be delivered to the administrators within 8 business days of the date on which this report was
delivered and comprise the following:

* A statement of the purpose of the proposed decision; and EITHER
e A statement of the requesting creditor's claim, together with:
o Alistof the creditors concurring with the request and the amount of their respective claims or values;
and
o Confirmation of concurrence from each creditor concurring. OR
o A statement of the requesting creditor's debt and that that alone is sufficient without the concurrence of other
creditors.

The deemed date of delivery of this report is given on the front page of this report. Please note that security must
be given for the costs of convening the requisitioned decision.

In the event that no such request is received, the Proposals will be deemed to have been approved in accordance
with Rule 3.38(4) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 ("the Rules"). Where this is the case,
notification of the date on which the Proposals were deemed to have been approved will be given to creditors as
soon as reasonably practicable after the expiry of the period for requisitioning a decision referred to in 1.5 above.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Mederco Limited - In Administration

2.1

22

23

24

2.5

26

27

28

3.1

32

33

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administration proceedings are under the jurisdiction of the High Court of Justice Business and Property
Courts in Manchester - Company & Insolvency List (CHD) under Court reference 3286 of 2018.

During the period in which the Administration Order is in force, any act or function required or autharised to be
done by the Joint Administrators may be exercised by both or either of them.

The Company's registered office was changed from Unit 18 Cunningham Court, Lions Drive, Blackburn,
Lancashire BB1 2QX, to 36 Park Row, Leeds, LS1 5JL on 27 February 2019. The registered number is 07694794,
The Company traded as its registered name.

The Company operated from leasehold premises at Unit 18 Cunningham Court, Lions Drive, Blackbum,
Lancashire BB1 2QX.

The Company's director is:

Name Role Date Appointed
Stewart Day Director 1 January 2003

The Company’s authorised share capital is made up of 100 Ordinary shares, the shares being owned as follows:

Name Ciass of Share No. of Shares % of Total

Owned
Stewart Day Crdinary 50 50
Trustees of SJ SASS Steven Jelfs & Ordinary 50 50

Pool House Trustees Limited

100 100%

According to the information registered at Companies House, the Company has the following registered charges:

Chargeholder Date created Description Amount Assets Charged
secured
£
Capital  Bridging 19 May 2016 Legal Charge All monies Leasehold land
Finance known as
Solutions Limited Basement Car
Park, Salem

Street, Bradford.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2015 applies to this Administration. The proceedings are main
proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company is based in the United Kingdom.

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION

The Company was incorporated on 6 July 2011 and trades as a property development company. The Company’s
shareholders are Stewart Day, and the trustees of SJ SASS Steven Jelfs & Pool House Trustee Ltd, who each
hold 50 shares of the Company's 100 £1 ordinary shares.

We have limited information about the Company’s trading history prior to Stewart Day's involvement when he
acquired the business from the previous owners. Stewart Day became the sole director of the Company on 1

January 2013.

The company traded from leasehold premises at Unit 18, Cunningham Court, Lions Drive, Blackburn, BB1 2QX

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Mederco Limited - In Administration

34

3.5

36
37

3.8

39

3.10

3.11

312

313

3.14

313

Along with the director, Stewart Day, there was one member of staff employed, with all other functions being
outsourced.

Under Stewart Day's management, it is understood that the Company has been involved in principally six key
transactions.

The first transaction was to convert a building in Bradford, which was completed successfully in 2014.
The second transaction was as a sales agent for a scheme in Bradford, which completed in 2014,

The third transaction was an apartment development scheme in Bradford. The Company purchased iand now
known as Appleton Point in Bradford. The Company then built out the scheme, which comprises of 160 flatted
units sold to a wide number of investors, underpinned by a five year rent guarantee given to the unit holders by
the Company. In May 2015 the freehold of Appleton Point was sold for £850,000 to E & J Ground Rents No 1
LLP, who subsequently, leased back to the Company the basement car park for 999 years at a peppercorn
rent. The Company has then created a total of 40 parking spaces out of the leasehold interest and subsequently
entered into 34 under-leases as it sold off the individual parking spaces at a price of £8,995 each.

The fourth transaction was a failed student accommodation scheme at Great Mocr Street, Bolton on behalf of an
off-shore company, Franklin International Limited. We understand the Company was appointed as agent for
Franklin International Limited to the build/sell the scheme and entered into a JCT design & build contract valued
at £5,682,071 with Quantum Construction. The funder of the development, Coiiateral, went in to administration,
leaving the scheme half completed. This left the Company owing the contractor, Quantum Construction Limited
£1.96m. The company does not have a financial interest in this scheme.

The fifth transaction concemns Bury Football Club. In February and September 2015 the Company entered into
two leases with the club for the car parking spaces at Bury Feotball Club for a term of 24 years from 1t January,
2015. The Company then entered into sub-leases with investors for the 258 car parking spaces, generating sales
of £8,995 per parking space. As part of the investment sale, the Company committed to paying the investors a
9% return on their investment for a period of 5 years. Under these arrangements the Company generates no
income from the head-leases on the car parking spaces. There is £232k p.a. payable to the investors, which are
approximately £190k in arrears.

The Company has been unable to maintain its ongoing commitments to the unit holders / parking space lease
holders per its rental guarantees.

The legal position in respect to Appleton Point and Bury Football Club is complex and the Administrators
recommend that each leaseholder takes their own advice.

The sixth transaction is in fact multiple transactions between the Company and other property development
companies of which Stewart Day is also the managing director. The exact purpose of each transaction, the
volumes and money flows involved is presently unclear and requires further investigation.

HMRC have raised an assessment on the Bury Football Club transaction and tock steps to recover this debt by
issuing a petition to wind up the company for £605k on 13" November 2018. The Company had worked on the
basis that the transaction was zero rated, whereas HMRC are of the view the transaction is standard rated.

LC were instructed by Stewart Day in early December, in relation to a number of companies Stewart Day was
involved in. One of those companies was Mederco Limited. Our instructions on all other connections ceased
before the end of December, save for Mederco Limited, where we were instructed to assist Stewart Day in
making an application to court for the appointment of joint administrators, to be heard ahead of the winding up
hearing scheduled for @ January 2019.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Mederco Limited - In Administration

3.16

347

318

3.18

320

3.21

4.1

4.2

It was considered that the Company were insolvent pursuant to 8123 of The Insolvency Act 1986 as it was unable to
pay its debts as and when they fall due, evidenced by the winding up petition.

It was considered that Administration was the best available option, when compared to Compulsory Liquidation
(the only other realistic option) as Administration would result in improved realisations. This was due to the
perception the Company had a live development scheme in Appleton Point where rental income was being
recovered. Additionally, the company has land assets held in its ownership, which would need to be administered
and their value preserved. There was arisk that these interests would be terminable upon the company entering
into compulsory liquidation but potentially preserved through the protection of an administration order.

Following consideration of the available options, the director subsequently instructed Leonard Curtis to assist in
placing the Company into Administration. Pursuant tc Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,
the director may make an application to the Court for the Company to be placed into Administration.

The required application was made by the Director to High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in
Manchester — Company and Insolvency List {CHD} (“the Court”) on 21 December 2018, with Phil Deyes and
Julien Irving of Leonard Curtis being proposed as Joint Administrators.

At the Court hearing on 25 January 2019, the application was considered by HHJ Halliwell, who made the
Administration Order requested.

Phil Deyes and Julien Irving are licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and

Wales. In accordance with paragraph 100{2} of the Insolvency Schedule B1 to the Act, the function of the Joint
Administrators may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone.

RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION
There are very limited financial records for the Company, the last statutory accounts being 315! December 2016.

The Company’s trading results for the 16 month period ended 31 December 2014, 31 December 2015 and 31
December 2016 are detailed below:

Signed Signed Signed

Year ended Year ended Period

3111212016 3111212015 ended

£'000 £'000 3112/2014

£'000

Turnover 1,116 4,628 8,315

Gross Profit 169 867 1,540
Gross Profit %

Administrative expenses (318) {389) (414)

Other operating income 250 95 167

Operating Profit/{Loss) 101 573 1,293

Interest and charges (89) {155) {951)

Profit/(Loss) before tax 12 418 342

Taxation (3) (87) (74)

Profit for the year 9 332 267

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Mederco Limited - In Administration

43

4.4

4.5

46

47

The balance sheets as at 31 December 2014, 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2016 are detailed helow:

Signed Signed Signed
31/12/2016 31M12/2015 31122014
£'000 £:000 £000
Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets - 2 3
Current Assets
Stocks - - 850
Debtors 5,862 3,088 1,444
Cash 27 40 1
5,889 4,028 2,295

Creditors: Amounts Falling due within one year (4,465) (1,680) {(812)
Net Current Assets/{Liabilities) 1,424 2,348 1,483
Total Assets less Current Liabilities 1,424 2,350 1,486
Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than year - (505) (1,380)
Provisions for Liabilities (1,252) {1,462) -
Net Assets 172 383 106
Represented by
Called up share capital (£100) - - -
Profit and Loss account 171 383 106
Shareholders’ Funds 171 383 106

It should be noted that the movements in the profit and loss accounts detailed above does not correlate with the
profit for the relevant years detailed at 4.2 above. We are aware of dividends drawn in the year ended 31
December 2015, totalling £55,000, however we are uncertain whether the difference in movements is due to
further dividends drawn during the relevant periods. The Joint Administrators will investigate these are part of
their statutory obiigations.

Instructions have been given by the director to the Company’s accountant to assist in collating all financial
information since the last prepared accounts. The Administrators have also met with and engaged with the
accountant with a view to preparing a closing trial balance at the cessation of trade. Third party records are also
being recovered to assist with establishing a closing position.

Statement of Affairs

The director is required to lodge a statement of affairs as at 25 January 2019 which has to be filed with the
Registrar of Companies. This document has not yet been received. In the meantime, an estimate of the financial
position as at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment is enclosed at Appendix B, together with a list of
creditors including their names, addresses and details of their debts, including any security held.

Please note that na provision has been made in the Estimated Financial Position for costs and expenses of
realisation, the costs of the Administration and any corporation tax which may be payable. The following
comments are considered to be relevant and should be borne in mind when reading the figures:

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Mederco Limited - In Administration

4.8

4.9

410

4.11

4.12

413

414

415

4.16

417

418

419

Secured Creditor
Capital Bridging Finance Limited (“Capital”}

Capital hold security by way of a Legal Charge over leaseheld land known as Basement Car Park, Salem Street,
Bradford, created on 19 May 2016.

Capital provided funding by way of a loan totalling £333,000.

Stewart Day advised that the loan secured by this charge has been repaid and we have written to Capital Bridging
Solutions Limited requesting confirmation of this.

As such, no claim in anticipated in the Administration.
Prescribed Part

As the Company has no unsatisfied post-Enterprise Act charges, there will be no requirement to set aside a
prescribed part in this case.

Preferential Claims

The only categories of ¢laims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages (up to
£800 each), accrued haliday pay and certain pension contributions.

The Company employed 1 member of staff. Upon our appointment, the member of staff was made redundant.

The employee has a claim for outstanding wages and holiday pay and the employee will make the necessary
claim to the Redundancy Payments Office, who will take the employees place as a creditor.

Preferential claims are estimated to fotal £1,281.

It is anticipated that preferential creditors will receive a distribution in the Administration.

Unsecured Claims

At present, it is considered unlikely that there will be sufficient funds available to enable any form of distribution
to unsecured creditors. This statement is being made in accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to
the Act. Creditors should however continue to submit details of their claims using the proof of debt form attached

at Appendix |. These claims will be collated and passed to any subsequently appointed Liquidator, should the
position change.

Receipts and Payments

A receipts and payments account for the period of Administration to date is enclosed at Appendix C. There have
been no receipts or payments.

Joint Admirustrators’ Report and Proposals



Mederco Limited - In Administration

5

51

5.2

53

54

5.5

56

5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

511
5.12
513

5.14

5.15

5.16

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT
As part of the administration order application it had already been identified that the principle assets comprised;

¢ Potential interest in the flatted scheme at Appleton Point, Bradford

e Potential interest in the car park spaces at Bury Football Club

* Potential interest in the numerous inter-company transactions between the companies controlled by Stewart
Day.

Shortly after appointment we met with the director at the Company’s leasehold premises to determine the
Company's affairs generally and with respect to its two remaining property interests, namely Appleton Point and
car parking spaces at Bury Football Club.

Atthe meeting the Administrator retrieved certain books and records, together with the Company’s sole computer,
which held on its hard-drive various company records. Control was also taken of various Dropbox accounts.

A meeting was also arranged and held with the Company's accountant.

The Company's accountant has been requested to provide the administrators with financial information held,
including details of all inter-company loans between the Company and the other development companies owned
and controlled by Stewart Day.

Steps are presently being taken to gather financial information since the last accounts filed at Companies House
were for the year ending 31 December 2016.

We also held discussions with the Company’s solicitor, Ratio Law, to better understand the various legal
documents/agreements for the Appleton Point apartments, Appleton Point parking spaces and Bury Football Club
parking spaces.

We have written to the Company's bankers, HSBC, to request copy bank statements for the last 24 months and
to the Company's solicitor, Ratio Law for details of funds received/remitted in respect of the Appleton Point and
Bury Football Club transactions where we have identified they have acted as advising lawyers.

An initial letter to creditors was sent on 31st January, 2019 and we have been dealing with creditor queries as
they arise.

The Administrator continues to deal with the assets of the company and further specific detail on each principle
asset is provided below.

Appleton Point, Bradford

As detailed at 3.8 above, the Company holds leasehold land known as Appleton Paint in Bradford.
Appleton Point is completed flatted scheme of 160 units, and was developed by the Company.
According to the legal records relating to this transaction a brief overview is as follows:

The Company entered into agreements with fractional investors to grant individual leases on the completed units
along with a call option deed and pre-emption deed to buy back the unit at an uplifted price.

The Company also agreed a guaranteed yield of 9% of the purchase price net of the rent and management fees,
payable in 60 equal monthly instaiments commencing one month after the lease was granted.

On 26" May 2015, the Company sold its interest in Appleton Point to E & J Ground Rents No 11 LLP for £850,000,
however, the purchaser immediately leased back the basement car park to the Company on a 999 year lease at
a peppercorn rent.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Mederco Limited - In Administration

517

5.18

519

520

5.21

5.22

5.23

5.24

5.25

5.26

5.27

5.28

On transfer of the freehold the Company is no longer the landiord and its obligations appear limited to the
contractual obligation to pay the guaranteed vield. A number of investor creditors have been included within the
list of unsecured crediters for failure {o meet the rent guarantee commitments.

The obligation to collect any rents and maintain the upkeep of the property appears to be with Appleton Point
Management Limited as the named management company within the under-leases.

The Company subsequently offered the parking spaces at Appleton Point to investors by the granting of under-
leases for a premium of £9,995 per space. The under-leaseholders in turn agreed to sublet the parking space
back to the Company at a yearly ground rent of 9% net per annum of the purchase price.

It also appears that a put option agreement was also with the under-leaseholders to enable them to require the
Company to buy back the parking space at an increased price five years after the granting of the under-lease.

Following the appointment, the Joint Administrators wrote to all holders of a sub-lease in relation to Appleton
Point to request copies of certain documentation and other relevant information.

Specifically in relation to Appleton Point we contacted the following firms/organisations to advise the Company
has been piaced into administration;

The freeholder of Appleton Point, E & J Ground Rents No 11 LLP

JH National - the letting agent of Appleton Point

Residential Management Group Limited — ("RMG”™} — property manager for Appleton Point
Ratio Law - the Company’s appointed lawyers for this transaction.

On making enquiries about the site it became apparent that there had been fire inspections undertaken prior to
our appointment. RMG advised there are significant fire safety issues with the building due to non-compliant
cladding and poor build quality resulting in fire compartmentation failures.

Stewart Day had been working with RMG and West Ycrkshire Fire & Rescue Service to try to resolve these issues
and had obtaired a quote of £40k to rectify the compartmentation problems, however, the Company did not have
the funds to complete these works.

On 13th February 2019, we attended a meeting at Bradford Borough Council offices, which was also attended by
West Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service, together with the architect and building control inspector for Appleton
Point. The outcome of this meeting was due to the severity of fire safety issues West Yorkshire Fire & Rescue
Service issued a Prohibition Notice prohibiting the building from being occupied. This has resulted in all occupants
vacating Appleton Point until the property has been made safe to their satisfaction. It is understood this work will
include the replacement of the cladding with suitable fire resistance material, installation of an alarm system and
works to improve the compartmentaticn of the building.

The Company's interest in Appleton Point would appear to be limited to the car parking spaces. Responsibility for
undertaking the necessary works to rescive the fire safety issues is initially the obligation of Appieton Point
Management Limited and ultimately the freeholder, E & J Ground Rents No 11 LLP. We understand that Apple
Point Management Limited are working with West Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service to lift the Prohibition Order.

Until the Prohibition Notice is lified the parking spaces cannot be used and will make selling the remaining spots
unrealistic. Consequently, the Administrators will be monitoring progress in completing the works before seeking
to find buyers for the unsold leases.

Investigations are to be made to determine whether the Company has any claim for damages as a result of the
inadequate construction of the property. Enquiries are at their early stages.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Mederco Limited - In Administration

529

5.30

5N

532

5.33

5.34

535

5.36

5.37

5.38

5.39

Bury Football Club Car Park Spaces

As reported, on 6 February 2015 the Company entered into a lease for 24 years from 1t January 2015 for 209
car parking spaces with Bury Football Club. A further lease to acquire 49 more car parking spaces was agreed
on 25M September, 2015,

Upon acquiring these leases the Company entered into a series of fractional investor sales following the creation
of various sub-leases resulting in Mederco Limited being the ultimate tenant. Each space was sold for
approximately £9,995.

Under its sub under-leases the Company is contracted to pay a yearly ground rent equivalent to 9% of the
purchase price.

The investors’ under-leases contain a Landlord Surrender Back Clause, Landlord Break Clause and Tenant's
Break Right the effect of which is to allow the Company to buy back the parking space at an increased price.

The parking spaces themselves generate no income and the Company must have therefore utilised other income
streams to pay the sub under-lease rents.

The Administrators have held a meeting with the ultimate freeholder, Bury Football Club, to discuss the head and
under-leases and look at available options.

Please note that as a result of the administration order certain steps as regards to the determination of the leases
are restricted but investor creditors are recommended to take their own legal advice.

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors listed below.

ir_Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees
i Turner Parkinson Legal advice Time costs
; Younique Accountancy Accountancy advice Time costs
1 Insol Group {HR} Limited Handling of employee claims Time costs

— —— e _— = . i —

Turner Parkinson

Turner Parkinson is a business law firm with market leading strength in offering commercial advice to business
and business owners. Tumner Parkinson were instructed by the Joint Administrators due to their long standing
history of assisting insolvency office holders with insolvency matters.

Younique Accountancy
Younigue Accountancy have been retained to assist in providing accountancy advice to the Joint Administrators,
including preparation of accounting information up to the cessation of trade. Younique Accountancy have been

instructed due to their historical knowledge of the Company and the cost efficiency in retaining them to assist the
Joint Administrators.

(nsol Group (HR) Limited
Insol was instructed to provide assistance with the processing of employee claims for those made redundant
prior to the Administration. Their management team has over 20 year's expertise in dealing with employment

related issues arising from insolvency.

Details of this firm's policy regarding the choice of advisors and the basis for their fees are given in Appendix H.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Mederco Limited - In Administration

6.1

6.2

63

6.4

7.1

7.2

7.3

74

7.5

76

7.7

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following
objectives:

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or (if this cannot be achieved);

() achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in administration), or (if {a) and (b) cannot be achieved};

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.
The first objective is not capable of being achieved given the extent of historic liabilities.

The second objective is to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were to be wound up (without first being in Administration). It is considered that this objective is
unlikely to be achieved as there is little prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors.

The third objective is to realise property in order to make a distribution to secured and / or preferential creditors.
This objective is likely to be achieved as it is anticipated that preferentiai creditors will receive a distribution in this
matter.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the objective of Administration are attached at Appendix A.

Ordinarily the Joint Administrators would seek a decision from the Company's creditors as to whether they
approve the Proposals. However, in this case, as there is little likelihood of a dividend being available for
unsecured creditors, there is no requirement to seek such a decision from creditors.

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may however request the
administrators to seek a decision from the Company’s creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals. Such
a request must be delivered to the administrators within 8 business days of the date on which this report was
delivered. The deemed date of delivery of this report is given on the front page of this report. Please note that
security must be given for the costs of convening the requisitioned decision.

If such a decision is requisitioned, creditors will again be invited to consider the appointment of a creditors’
committee and to vote on the Joint Administrators’ Proposals as set out at Appendix A.

In the event that no such request is received, the Proposals will be deemed to have been approved in accordance
with Rule 3.38(4) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). Where this is the case,
notification of the date on which the Proposals were deemed to have been approved will be given to creditors as
soon as reasonably practicable after the expiry of the period for requisitioning a decision referred to in 1.5 above.

Once approved, the affairs of the Company will be managed in accordance with the Proposals and financed out
of asset realisations.

Once the Administration has been finalised, and if there are insufficient funds available to allow a distribution to
unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators will file a Notice with the Registrar of Companies that the Company
be dissolved. Alternatively, if there are assets still to be realised or investigations concluded but there will be no
return to unsecured creditors, the Company may be placed into Compulsery Liguidation.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals



Mederco Limited - In Administration

8 EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

8.1

date of their appointment.

8.2

of this case, this may be done for a specified period not exceeding twelve months with the consent of:

8.3

9 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

9.1

Pre-administration costs are defined as:

Fees charged; and

Expenses incurred

each secured creditor of the Company; and
the preferential creditors of the Company.

The appropriate body of creditors will be contacted in due course should an extension be required.

The appointment of administrators ordinarily ceases to have effect at the end of the period of one year from the

In certain circumstances it may be necessary to extend the Administrators’ term of office. In the circumstances

by the Administrator, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before the company entered
Administration (but with a view to its doing so). “Unpaid pre-administration costs” are pre-administration costs
which had not been paid when the company entered Administration.

9.2

‘ Charged by

| Leonard Curtis

. Turner Parkinson

. application

Services provided

Mesting with the director to
discuss  the  Company
position, insolvency advice to

| Totalamount

. charged
‘ £

24540

the director, preparation of -

report to secured creditor,
ligising with Administrator of
connected companies,
preparation of independent
report included within Court
and other

| appointment formalities.
| General legal advice and

1
!
1
i
|
[
1
I

assistance and drafting of
Administration application.

Total

Work undertaken by Leonard Curtis

9.3

(includes
£1,105 of
| disbursements)

34057

9517

=

CONI
b
|

Amount | Who payments

paid made by
£ |
NIl I nia

i

F

|

|

I
i n/a

Amount
unpaid
£

24540

Time charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators and their solicitors in the period prior to their
appointment are summarised below:

In the period prior to Administration, Leonard Curtis provided insolvency advice to the Company and carried out

an assessment of the Company’s financial position with a view to establishing the appropriate insolvency
procedure for the Company.

94

as it was unable to pay its fiabilities as and when they fell due evidenced by the frozen bank account.

The Joint Administrators evaluated the Company's financial position and advised that the Company was insolvent

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Mederco Limited - In Administration

95

94

8.9

9.8

10

10.1

10.2

10.3

The work undertaken included but was not limited to:

¢ Holding meetings and discussions with the Company's director and various advisors to the Company;

e Advising the director on which insolvency process would be most appropriate;

* Preparation of an independent report in relation to the director's application to Court,;

. éssistance with preparation of witness statements from the director to include within the application to
ourt;

e Dealing with all formalities relating to the appointment of Administrators;

e Obtaining the Company’s relevant financial information;

o Liaising with the secured creditor, Capital, and

» Liaising with Administrator of connected companies.

Enclosed at Appendix D is an analysis of the Joint Administrators’ pre-administration costs. The analysis shows
that total pre-administration time costs of £24,540 have been incurred which represents 55.2 hours at a rate of
£444.57.

Work undertaken by Turner Parkinson
The work undertaken by Turner Parkinson included:

General advice with regards the Administration application;
Assistance with regards the independent report by the proposed Administrators as part of the Court
application; and

+ Assistance with Witness Statements.

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs (set out above) as an expense of the Administration is subject
to the approval of the appropriate class of creditors, separately to the approval of the Administrators” Proposals.
In this case, the Joint Administrators are required to seek the approval of the secured and preferential creditors
to this resolution.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS
General

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed either as a percentage of the value with which
they have to deal (‘a percentage basis’}, as a set amount, or by reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Administrators and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a Fees Estimate. A combination of these bases
may be fixed, with different bases being fixed in respect of different things done by the Joint Administrators.
Additionally, where a percentage basis is fixed, different percentages may be fixed in respect of different things
done by the Joint Administrators.

Approval by appropriate body

The Joint Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors. In such circumstances, responsibility for approving the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration lies with the Creditors’ Committee (if there is one); or if none {or the Committee does not make the
requisite determination): each secured creditor of the Company; or where the Joint Administrators intend to make
a distribution to preferential creditors: each secured creditor of the Company and a decision of the preferential
creditors.

In the absence of a Creditors’ Committee being established in this case, approval will be sought from the secured
and preferential creditors and the outcome will be reported to all creditors in due course.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Mederco Limited - In Administration

10.4

10.5

10.6

10.7

10.8

10.9

10.10

Information to be given to creditors

The Joint Administrators wish, in this case, to seek the secured and preferential creditors’ agreement to their
remuneration being fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters
as set out in a Fees Estimate. Prior to seeking approval of this basis, the Joint Administrators are required to
provide all known creditors with their Fees Estimate and details of the expenses that they consider will be, or are
likely to be, incurred during the administration {“Statement of Likely Expenses”).

The Fees Estimate

The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate for the whole of the Administration is set out at Appendix E. It includes
the following:

« Details of the work that the Joint Administrators and their staff propose to undertake;
e The hourly rate or rates that the Joint Administrators and their staff propose 1o use; and
¢ The time that the Joint Administrators anticipate that each part of the work will take.

Details of the Joint Administrators’ time costs to 1 March 2019 have also been included for comparison purposes.
In summary, time costs of £40,664.50 have been incumed to 1 March 2019 which represents 99.5 hours at an
average rate of £408.69 per hour.

The total amount of time costs as set out in the Fees Estimate is £134,205. Once approved by the appropriate
body of creditors, the remuneration drawn by the Joint Administrators must not exceed this total amount without
prior approval. It should be noted that in some instances payment of these costs will be limited to the amount of
realisations available in the administration.

The Fees Estimate is based upon information currently available to the Joint Administrators. Based upon this
information, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that the Fees Estimate will be exceeded. However should
information come to light during the course of the administration which means that the Joint Administrators will
be required to undertake work not envisaged at the time that the Fees Estimate was provided, it may be necessary
for the Joint Administrators to revert to secured and preferential creditors for further approval.

Details of the firm’s charge-out rates and policy regarding the recharge of disbursements, staff aliocation, support
staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix H.

Further guidance may be found in “A Creditors” Guide to Administrators’ Fees” which may be downloaded using
the following link:

https:/iwww.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees

If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please email recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk or contact
Jason Martin of this office on 0113 323 8830.

Statement of Likely Expenses

The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses is set out for creditor information at Appendix F. To assist
creditors’ understanding of this information, it has been separated into the following categories:

{i) Standard Expenses: this category includes expenses payable by virtue of the nature of the Administration
process and / or payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements.

(i) Case Specific Expenses: this category includes expenses likely to be payable by the Joint Administrators in
carrying out their duties in dealing with issues arising in this particular case. Also included within this category
are costs that are directly referable to the administration but are not paid to an independent third party (and
which may include an element of allocated costs). These are known as “Category 2 disbursements™ and
they may not be drawn without the approval of the secured and preferential creditors in the same way as
fees and the secured and preferential creditors will be contacted directly in this respect. The basis of the
calculation of their recharge is detailed in Appendix H.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Mederco Limited - In Administration

10.11

1
1.1

1.2

1.3

12

12.1

12.2

12.3

13
13.1

13.2

Further Updates

The Joint Administrators will provide creditors with an indication of whether the remuneration anticipated to be
charged by them is likely to exceed the Fees Estimate, and if so the reasons for this, in their subsequent reports.
Information will also be provided in subsequent reports on whether the expenditure detailed in the Statement of
Likely Expenses has been or is likely to be exceeded and the reasons why.

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

In order to assist the various classes of creditors in assessing the quantum of any dividend which may or may
not be payable to them, we have produced an Estimated Outcome Statement. This is attached at Appendix G.
The Estimated Outcome Statement assumes the following:

a) That asset realisations are in line with those estimated at Appendix B;

b) That the Joint Administrators’ fees estimate (as detailed at Appendix E) is approved and is not exceeded;
and

¢} That the expenses of the administration are as set out in the Statement of Likely Expenses at Appendix F
and are not exceeded.

In summary:

« Secured creditors — no secured claims are anticipated in the Administration.

o Preferential creditors — it is anticipated that preferential creditors will receive a distribution in the
Administration.

» Unsecured creditors - It is not anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations to enable a distribution to
unsecured creditors in this instance.

RELEASE OF ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

As soon as all outstanding matters in the Administration have been attended to it is anticipated that we will file a

notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the Company will move

automatically to dissolution.

The appointment of the Joint Administrators will cease as soon as this notice is issued.

tis for the Court to fix the date upon which the Joint Administrators are discharged from liability in respect of any

action of theirs during the Administration and application will be made to Court in this respect prior to conclusion

of the Administration.

CONCLUSION

It is important that you give careful attention to this report and its Appendices.

Creditors will be advised of the outcome on the deemed approval of the Proposals in due course.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals



Mederco Limited - In Administration

Should you have any queries or require any further clarification please contact Jason Martin at my office, in writing.
Electronic communications should also include a full postal address.

for and on behalf of
MEDERCO LIMITED

PHIL DEYES
JOINT ADMIN{STRATOR

Phil Deyes 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practioner in the UK by the Inshtute of Chartered Accourtants in England and Wales under office holder number 9089
and Julien Irving is authonised to act as an insolvency practitioner n the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wates under office holder number
13082

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal liability

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Mederco Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

It is proposed that;

1.

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration.

If appropriate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to the approval of
a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA") or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to the Company.

If appropriate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company wili move automaticaily into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. It is
further proposed that Phil Deyes and/for Julien Irving be appointed {Joint} Liquidator(s) of the Company and
that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be exercised by both or either of them. NB. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are
approved,

Alternatively, if appropriate, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Para 65 (3) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for permission to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors within the
Administration.

in the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as soon as all matters relating
to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company should be dissolved.

The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may have
against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or former
advisers of the Company.

The Company may be placed inta compulsory liquidation in circumstances where assets are still to be realised
or investigations concluded yet there will be no return to unsecured creditors. In these circumstances it is
further proposed that Phil Deyes and/or Julien Irving be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the Company and
that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be exercised by both or either of them.

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as contained in
Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose
of the Administration.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Mederco Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX B
ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 25 JANUARY 2019
In
Notes  Book value Administration
£ £

Assets specifically pledged
Leasehold Land known as Basement Car Park, Salem Street, Bradford 1 n'k 58,970
less: Capital Bridge Finance Limited 2 Nil Nil
Surplus as regards fixed charge holder n/k 59,970
Assets not specifically pledged
Surplus from fixed charge holder nk 59970
Interest in Appleton Point lease and sub-leases 3 n’k Nil
Interest in Bury FC Car Park lease and sub-leases 4 n/k Nil
Inter Company Debts n/k nik
Inter Company Debt from Bury FC nik n/k

n/k n/k
Preferential creditors 5 (1,281) {1,281}
Net property available for prescribed part n/k n/k
Prescribed part calculation 6 n/a Nil
Available for floating charge creditor n/k n/k
Floating charge holder - None 7 Nil Nil
Surplus as regards floating charge holder n’k n/k
Add back prescribed part 6 Na/ Nil
Available for unsecured creditors n/k n/k
Unsecured creditors
H M Revenue & Customs B {605,000} (605,000
Appleton Point long leaseholders ) (1,161,648} (1,161,648)
Appleton Point sub-leaseholders 10 {15,292) {15,292)
Bury FC sub-leaseholder 11 {188,899) {188,899
Trade & Expense Creditors 12 {1,983,706) {1,983,706)
Employee Claims 13 {1,604) {1,604)
Total value of unsecured creditors {3.956,149) (3,956,149
Estimated deficiency as regards unsecured creditors n/k n/k

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Mederco Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX B (CONTINUED)

NOTES TO THE ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

All book values have been taken from the Company's latest financial information or from valuations obtained upon
administration by independent valuers. It should be noted that no provision has been made for the costs and
expenses of the administration.

1.

Leasehold Land known as Basement Car Park, Salem Street, Bradford Leasehold Land known as Basement
Car Park, Salem Street, Bradford

Once the fire safety works have been completed we will look to market the six remaining under-leases for
salg at the previously achieved price of £9,995 per space.

Capital

Capital hold security by way of a Legal Charge over leasehold land known as Basement Car Park, Salem
Street, Bradford, created on 19 May 2016.

Capital provided furding by way of a loan totalling £333,000.

Stewart Day advised that the loan secured by this charge has been repaid and we have written to Capital
Bridging Solutions Limited requesting confirmation of this.

As such, no claim in anticipated in the Administration.
Interest in Appleton Pqint lease and sub leases

The Company's interest in Appleton Point would appear to be limited to the unsold car parking spaces.
Responsibility for undertaking the necessary works to resolve the fire safety issues is initially the obligation
of Appleton Point Management Limited and ultimately the freeholder, E & J Ground Rents No 11 LLP. We
understand that Apple Point Management Limited are working with West Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service
to lift the Prohibition Order.

Until the Prohibition Notice is lited the parking spaces cannot be used and will make selling the remaining
spots unrealistic, Consequently, the Administrators will be monitoring progress in completing the works
before seeking to find buyers for the unsold leases.

Interest in Bury FC Car park lease and sub leases

On 6" February 2015 the Company entered into a lease for 24 years from 15t January 2015 for 209 car
parking spaces with Bury Football Club. A further lease to acquire 49 more car parking spaces was
agreed on 25" September, 2015.

Upon acquiring these leases the Company entered into a series of fractional investor sales following the
creation of various sub-leases resulting in Mederco Limited being the ultimate tenant. Each space was
sold for approximately £9,995.

Under its sub under-leases the Company is contracted to pay a yearly ground rent equivalent to 9% of
the purchase price.

The investors’ under-leases contain a Landlord Surrender Back Clause, Landlord Break Clause and
Tenant's Break Right the effect of which is to allow the Company to buy back the parking space at an
increased price.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Mederco Limited - In Administration

10.

1.

12,

13.

The parking spaces themselves generate no income and the Company must have therefore utilised other
income streams to pay the sub under-lease rents.

The Administrators have held a meeting with the ultimate freeholder, Bury Football Club, to discuss the
head and under-leases and ook at available options, which may result in a financial settlement being
secured,

inter Company Debts

The Company's accountant has been requested to provide the administrators with financial information
held, including details of all inter-company loans between the Company and the other development
companies owned and controlled by Stewart Day.

Inter Company Debt from Bury FC

The Company’s accountant has been requested to provide the administrators with financial information
held, including details of all inter-company loans between the Company and the other development
companies owned and controlled by Stewart Day.

Preferential Creditors

The only categories of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages
(up to £800 each), accrued holiday pay and certain pension contributions.

The Company employed 1 member of staff. Upon our appointment, the member of staff was redundant.

The employee has a claim for outstanding wages and holiday pay and the employee will make the
necessary claim to the Redundancy Payments Office, who will take the employees place as a creditor.

Preferential claims are estimated to iotal £1,281.
Itis anticipated that preferential creditors will receive a distribution in the Administration.
Prescribed Part

As the Company has no unsatisfied post-Enterprise Act charges, there will be no requirement to set aside
a prescribed part in this case.

Floating chargeholder

There are no floating charge creditors.

H M Revenue & Customs

Figure advised by the director of the amount of the winding up petition

Appleton Point Long Leaseholders

These figures have been estimated from Company records and should not be taken as agreed.
Appleton Point Sub-leaseholders

These figures have been estimated from Company records and should not be taken as agreed.

Bury Football Club Sub-leaseholders

Joint Admimstrators’ Report and Proposals



Mederco Limited - In Administration

These figures have been estimated from Company records and should not be taken as agreed.
14. Trade & Expense Creditors

These figures have been extracted from the Company’s records and should not be treated as an agreed
amount.

15. Employee Claims
The Company employed 1 member of staff. Upon our appointment, the member of staff was redundant.

The employee has claims for redundancy and notice pay which has been estimated at £1,604

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



sjesodoid pue podey SI0lRNSIUIWPY JUIor

Q1'T59°L avozlo N PEOY LWBISaAA Jesls) UROJ UAIRY H#E fapusy
SJ Jo JayBneq) puowe sipy op
09'6vL Jemny JETTETT 0} buiping “Z 18815 ' ¥ooig ueepeb)y yeunng
vr'e8z'el o¥50L puejiey UEYEIH INWES ‘P eledal 6181 JIROHUBWELS uEded
0Z66%'L o¥s0l puepey | uexeld yieg ‘PY yeiede] 6EL/98) JnojUBLERS Ueqog
0z HOE'SL SGE MWL N WBLUSYIIM | PeOy puoLIy yno? sejdod 6| foiueg
80°EVY'ST OpREY NIVdS | YNODWYHVL novs L€ 0F YNO13oMvE MO Aduiuleg
0¥ 8667 1P Lhdm BUIYSIAISBDIOM Weysang UOHON SUET Yoy o ebeRog 189g J Bleqieg
0960, 3MS VA gy piojueq afipug ay anlg] Aepsan] Agny 0} nfiwer) ejo1oky
0L 2594 12 uel| uedyay "8AY nysayag J00i4 pUZ ‘gvz ON PESSY
}6EEBLLG] 0 US 1985 IUIBSSOH [IBLUY YS
0887 ¢ Nak pAS allyseaue joodyoelg ume| yinog 3¢ BUEa(] ILSD AUOYIUY
¥5 692751 NHZ SAQ M | SPUEBIPHA 1S9 I'H #8paug NEA Wed [} SnowWasuy
09 L6y ran oym anysaysy uojBuluem freayulea 2s0|) pooMuays| ZZ SUlyUS maIpuy
91578 re0elg {puerad) puesJ| ouledumoq UsRJ9 Usslipsy 94 0D uosiapuy
WHYLON) YN WaYUON
89°256'L FAL A asodebuig S18MO| Yleqezi|3 y0-G0 yiageziJ Junol ¢ IUBWEWY
gy 1508 X8 6AQ MN | SPUBIPIY 158 sbpuqunolg §j00S8|I0M, usalg ssajale] g #y
08 L6Y'Y 6¥ELll EISSNY MOJSOW 86271dy azol 9850US aoysAsINIY roliad Raapy
0F'866°C £00E1 BUZNN-IY g buiping g 198115 ) 30018 IUESDY [ PRUIYY
0} L¥B'6 1917} EISSNY MODSOY 9439 - 1E Pig 1 efeysiehny nouoyeby
01'Zs9'L Hyt 604 N allys}io piojpeig soklia] JOIIA Gy usapqy
S9M
09'L6V'F ey bieys 020008 Buippng 6193418 9 00|g einpay Jo9qy
088z uepy 1} buiping 'z 18308 2 ¥ooig uereqny |y Yelinpqy
00'88¥22 60952 Jemny ‘810N ElIA 13845 15114 ‘60N YooIg "EllIA BMES NOHNOH M 'H ZIZEINpqy
0Z'66¢ Jiemny walesfy 21 enuary | 1o8Ig ag buping *; yooig e Iy 22y INpay
Yeqes
SIEYY J0 - §S31ppyY BleN
welwees Jad

NOILLISOd TVIONYNI4 3LVINLLST FHL HO4 1517 SHOLIAIHD

(Q3NNILNOI) 8 XIANIddY

UOHELSIUILIPY U| - PAYWI] 0I3PIN




s|esodolq pue poday SIojesiuLpy uior

ar 152'8 20112409 srudin eoeLIE uoddipeny ucleep 67| 19818 sewdispeud / SUBLINO
0L'es9L ulelyeg 467 lemwy 6G enusAy 8lZ EMA ueBeue|y
gy 162'8 Buoy BuoH Kajep Addey ‘aoeda) k4 Bung ¢ unog) te4 Bung "oold pig 'g1el4 [anme
00 96b"4 15hLe Leieaizewyy 198,15 184 ¢ IWIBYNS]Y ¥ ZIZe|npay Yerzme
89'G/8'8 £9£62E BISsny MOISOW 15 Aeubaiageug ¥991LF unjyses3
00°705°) o Buieioy wied sakodwa | swie|?) pangssur - eafodw3
00 1821 -~ Buiejo) wiep sshodws | SWIE|7) [BjUBIA)Ald - 88ko|dwg
0Z'66F'1 6vr il BISSNY 45 ejwsAyg §1-50 BAGIRIEG RIUNT
0E 52 1Y Q4S5 SIMS AN yopuoT eso3 g Z ng
01299°2 ¥d0 9251 3N apisaa) [oodajpeq #5017 UOIENOOY ¢ pueuloq
07'66¥') LG 6Ll BIssny MODSOW ¥901-6-85 '1S eARYSABIUIG 44 unysnun Ajuig
04 259'L MY 26T N EE sobueg \uedai] ilyipog yosaQ
9152’8 My¥ 48T Mn S3{EMm YUON JoBUeg UeBail 1iypog Yosag
09'6%. azrl wnifjsg 1017 Z8ON neaq sInoo ng any ouedser) asop ‘pucwAey auydisq
09'6%L LVZ PN Asllep uosisuix 3s0]] suciseREd § Spiemp3 piaeq
- AS0 L1181 %N $83]-UQ-UOP0IS sameg Age)Buy 0[] SVW0IE LY A0
09 ¥y's HS9 EMS AN eissny uopuo peoy weyind &yl unod weyRd 9¢ %000
£8ZZ0'¢ XHI 109 piojpeig sbul JleH 8SNOH eIUUEWY llouna) ueyoledoaap piojpesg Jo A
0LI¥6's ¥81049 axdebuig BIssny aiogeBuig 9€-00# peoy nqalar #g1 Xiig enyy
0T B6Y'H 36 511d Weying %0010 ReluEg SMOPEI ABI100M € ajeg saydojsuy)
- alll6 vsn uoBaip BADIS) 158404 30 suiog s6piy 9gze Bunayy
0} L¥6'6 258 by BuoH anuany liy-i2g B¢ 'Iy-1og souapisay 7 9seUd 'G JamoL '4/9Z g 1eld Bunayp
017594 486 0ZH3 3N ueijolpiN peayueoy suspIes) Jemoyien 67 auyy
89'266'L LZeLLl BISSNY MOISO)Y 16921 19ang eleuznosiold AMuwey)
09'6bL uemie ] 04501 iedie| Y3 BUDjUBN & 285 DEZ ON €~ JE {oH Piheq i) CH E1cey)
89 2562 nesep 8//1 eze|d _UIyD MeN D0L1-GL} "ediied X4 eny oeyy
0L’ Lv6's nexey lel oipad ap eny oY)
OIH 303 J YBpUY 7} 25 ON Syunuo)
9KcerZZl TI¥0IS aiodebuig eissny alodebuig 19E-10# §iQsiy lIsed ZLy %019 uey}
012692 SHF 5ZND AN Aaung Jajem eluibip PEGY UMOID LI 19UeD
09 6vi 901 LIX0 allyspIoo Ainqueq SAUQ UCISUM 0Z EJlSUely suljole)
00 apL'e NSS £ZON al HemaN uojsa|ioy unod AjoH £ Japuey) sjoie)
ysweyBumon

UOHBIISILIUPY U] - PJIWIT 0319pa




/250004 pue Poday SIOJRNSHIPY JUIoP

9’52’8 dHl G40 AN faung uopsinoy I'H 24} UD BwayaN Aem s Auuar o) 03]|CoASBMOLY
af 15Z'e AT IAD SpUE|S| [SULEYD Kasweng Hod 1919d 1 aue] bsog 3SNoH aulon B € Bury
00 96%'2 Buoy buey 0d B| diysiapean @ o4 uoneonp3 joidag peoy buid 070} Jafeigop uny
i) ELidl 1qeyqg ngy g8%0d Od ¥ EllA £Z101d 81 1583 J0j385 LBy Wiyelq| pajeuy
09'6¥L 1d¥ 8138 uapuoy INH S12004G Smaly qoolg 980|3 Haquo 91 BUUIALT 1433y
0Z'66%'L YXE X0 1953019 plomyncg SALIQ MOIM £Z PI" sjuewdoanag MoIpm YInog Wid Hey
01 259°2 0€0S N siusduey uodweyinog pu3 afipaH SUB[IED) SUOSIBN /T wied Idey
017592 dd¥ SLHE N lasiog 8l00d Aean weysajbuy ol faop usnr
05 6¥.L Vd0 3251 opisas] foodajuen 8503 uoisyasg pueulo( aunp
012592 ZNG EIVA N aiysayy wwAq uopngJem aso|) wed dof | huesng
0Z B6Y') 7955930 LOT] uowH PEOCY PUE|[aM 0F poomAa); eaipuy ‘poomAay| uyor
oo 8vL'e anNy £1d uoasq uinowd|y uoydwhig Py Wnowhld oy} ueung uyop
vl 16L'C 09t }-1S BIIBAOIS efugIA Y8 U9 AouRIQ FECVEN
09'6¥L NYL LivD ey puaseAel) peoy jlemalbuis | b7 aniviy lemueyq ilueseyser
7620594 rOF 8MS AN Aanes dAuQ [EPURY LT lueser
09 6¥.L M3E SUM AIYSI9I8B0IOM 181580I0M pecy yied ¢oi ‘6 1eld duaimer] suer
9. 6¥¥ Q€ 1M POy SUOMIIEM SE|[IA J3AMRYD 7 Syley sawer
0ZrLL'0l N3Z 9N3 N edyspiojiey Jeg siajod anuany pAoNEQ /9 yHomBUI|
09 /67"y SNOM HLYd NO1ONIGYE 61 L1HOIIH QHO4SONIM Y91 MOYD BP
ONOH 13ATT-aIN
99 1528 07913 N uopuaT PIGJPOGM, YINOS anusny Aausng gg TiessnH
00°000'50% 3S# ZING XBSSNG 1SaM Buiguoa peoy ucibuiieg asnoH abpug uoyBuwng SWI0JSNY) @ anUaA3Y WH
01259 Z88 pUBUEZIMG 962} 1eddon €1 53INSSad S3P WWSKD }V uawpedy payw senuadold pRog-sapuiy
0890162 M0 9HY Aaung pooMlEYD PEOYPOOMUEYD ajeq) pligenig £ oibbay |
088927 uewo yemni ¥i 2d €281 %09 '0'd emeT Iy Iy uessey
7620591 X6 1110 N 198100 o4 piojpuerg as0) uoabid ¢y sluey
0942 g3 s6d MN | 2AUSHIMIEM uapiy-un-RajusH PECY PJOfESS wiled |IH siediey buipieH
07’9662 sy efipeH Z 98N0H 'Lg 198415 ' %ooig peeg pewey
w'16Z'e dHE SIMN AN al saufay uopw Us|lip AL YoUPIY € [BM3IT)
ysweyBurjong
0z'e6t'1 vz 638 Lopuo peoy Aeyied 96 welembBeay) tMpos)
01 259'2 9509 srudin BIBWET 1| SCBSILIOPONIUY EIXEIOWOI] (0} SAIN noifiioag
- 0204

UONEISILILIPY U| - PaYWIT 0OIOPI



sjesodord pue uoday SI0)BASILILPY WIOr

09 6vL THEIIA - 7E4 198118 eare gabalsiy beyg v peeg peuwieyop
Iy Iwiap [ — A ury Iy - 3N
0z'66%'l Y uefeg G| 8SNOK °| 188Ag 'L Yo0/g IUBUEYSY PRWWEYON
09691 ureyeg BJBI0JBA0D) Zer oig 902€ Peoy 9.7 pa%ES Y DEW IIY LBIES PalUEUoN
[epded ‘pegegiey
ay'16z'8 g pENL N Jusy pIojysy pecy WaAey Buiiays ay) ez
0Z ¥68'6} Z00€89 BISSNY ey T4} 8-G Joadsaid | ¥ esjuzle] URLIOT (IBYNIY
eylEUSWEY | ISIBYIWEY-YSAOARdONSd
00'apL's 00005} EISSTy 10y ¥) | “1s efeysueyqndsay |Ae|s0i2A ‘e1ssny OXARIBYD BRI
09'6bL Due g 1sInyaIsIyD anUBAY SWogIp | i ukasaly
0£94L' (€88 snudfg snodoosiyg sijed ebeliA sneug gle 62199 X08°0'd EATET
0766y ZNR 6BMO auysay) YoImypoN 8500 AllsiBey vz Fauyar AuayAayyer yiey
09'6%4 7215 ¥ZW 18)58LauBY uBIpPIN 1890 pIoJuINg 09 UM} BINET 9 B
02 ¥68'61 166661 eissny Bingsiajad i 15 Aoepanssolqeioy 16/-0F eAOHLIBUZE(Y Eeblepy
088¥2Z £28 # 98M0H ‘L1 o e8Iy RIg)ed Ny - yEMN| BMEING 1Y ¥ S YEMIT]
89466/ 06Y05 efseey Indwin efeny elesUeLIE] INng Ipjed enag ueep /¢ MO
0P L1 Vo9 £3d yBneiogisiag smopeajy adioy) 61 SUISN0T) auieLIo
ov'1eT’8 9E0LAD snuddg BISOOIN IYewiey g souopisod 6| S0
89°256'L A ewoy 6¥1L00-G¢ G105 jIUBADIS) BIA EPEILE
897/56', vIvLo eunuafiry sally souang 6221 O[BADIY epejuen]
09 6¥L woorewb@og | 1o0A0aN) o)y @es ‘aney Aq pepoid oju) | surenn adny g9 Idy 1S BuswAly 5z yorayhpeizg sogni
09'6%2 Yl 9LMS uopuo Welpeais pecy poomsioqqy [ 99 BS1
0 866'C Haz g Aing JuequbiH anp Buiies uoyg I0C)Y pineQ esN
¥ 2Sh LT 118621 BISSNY MOSOW efeyshapieabousely ef-goang ¢ asnoH gg71dy eacdi
v1109°9 05€E6 eisfeleiy FELETE Buany M Auuay s Buipio 'pzF 107 ury
00'96%'2 N 1egng] § SMOpEBN g19ayg Z€ BiIA SB)Er epe] 'uebauui aise
9r 152°8 HIZ LM I uopuo I[muEH PEOY HEd BWo(F ||| sea]
891719 09405 CEEET Jndwn efeny 7 Blihd paks uelelsiad WhtlIWopuo;) Uosqoy §-Hd-01 ne
09°6. 999 GLNY shein PAIPUNH PIOYEYD BAU( SUNMEH 09 Bues) apeT
09'6%L Buloy| BuoH NTH \ %Ma__ peoy Gul) o4 g vapieg BuiLey) ol 318 /71 Qeld Bues] 1e1
01'259'L Zd5 ETND uopuo : M_mmh plopioig dousig Al (|8AD 8L L T
09 66L'8 £zl e1ssny Ma2sop 11947 &do p peg S eABNSIWIPE(A PUZ Anisuiziez ujuelsuoy,
01259', ZorZl 09315 suslpy Lepieyd) 98 noluyaaijog uool] SIHE|0SLIO,

UOHBLSIUIWPY U] - PIYWIT 0219P3W




s|esodolq pue poday SJoJedSIUIWpY JuIop

09405'9 sobe eusbiy a7 8)e)s3 aJoyssio LUBULON 1224)S POOM MO||SA £1 ueunnBey
0Z ¥68'61 vl BISSNY MOS0 pesBoLB|aZ £r1-901 ADIUNN
09'6v.L 77€ (Y05 anysdueq uonoL peoy Aingsies 10¢ UBWIMBN [SON
09°6¥L SOY0LT0 "BNYSEIVET ‘pooMASH Jeadls 4ng vy S3UOT 13N
0¥ 866 £86EY Aueulan uasneyuey 06 assensjdreq SUeAJ I8N
08 +v.'6 62601 BISsNy MOJSOW g} 1y GG pIeadinog Aysaofewz| BAOLIILIS EI[EJEN
09 6L Aoy Agjoioy uoiBay moosopy "eissny SO BIfEIEN
0Z 8E0'E 06l E_.._m_&m Wa{usAe7 g 1ERNSUSUE)R|H _>cm2
096k avn Iqeyq nqy ‘A1 Jooquxeys ‘gl %oola ‘0F "ON 19945 "L P BllIA UBY{SEW|Y YEJeqnjy
0r'866' Nemmy Joluse 7 |nuany L1885 "9 a0ig UENED [V YBINPGY Hesedniy
9. Bbp Nemny ‘A0 Jemny 188415 SEqQY uiq| 2 %o0/g ). 95N0H IPEME|Y
U(INPQY UBLILBIINRGY BWIES S

aL'6vr 7661 Ueyeyq v §9x0g Od | usieybQ eq peaeg Ye|npgy elIseq sy
9,6k LIvamny 6010 YooIg 0260 peoy ¥5EL BllA [NETE
9 6¥F LIVANY 99 asnoH G348 ' yoold IHEH ¥ SW
6/ 6 eIgely Ipneg Auedwony pbewLBnoqy
3393 1pRes ‘0615 X09 'O'd pleg uipgjewey| aBesajainoN SN

5.6k Yemmny EJY BINGYEW)Y ¥l | 39848 | Yo0id ozl WESSIA SS19qN0Y SJ
¥0'66L'L EIGERyY IpNeS upefry LStk upedly ‘5547 X0g Od Rysianin pres Bury | Apely paWEYOW PROWYEW USSUON JW
9L'6vr BIQelY Ipnes ypeiy ¥6124Z X0 Jewo JW
25'668 uleljeq £¥Z Yoolg Y7k PEOY 'E00 BWOH LEPEEY I
76 668 10543 LISk ey [EET 0L el EsSnay AueH Iy
25°668 16863 LiGI oD NEETS ESSROJ WeyeH Iy
9L 6bP §56LT VIV 0£86 X09 Od ysiubpeg JN
5'668 ZZLEl ‘pemny 0] Japelnpgeyy wezzy JN

Nemny ‘gl Juswipedy 'y 18815 Yaug
9.6y LM £085 'ON 8snoH L1 19815 ‘7 Yooig uoopesiy J
95'869'Z LIvAMNH £000¢ Vemny Z€ 8SNoH | 1S paR0ig nexn) 1y I
75668 Vemny | iy IBId ‘Gieans *| joog ‘eary EApey lIqeini 7w I
9/ 6y sy EMES 06 8snoH | 13918 ‘£ yooig UBMIY 7 I
9. '6vv Vemny Aig uelegnyly bezzelinpay 1
Hemny ‘gisang 'g ¥20/g '/Z 8SNoH
¥l _.ow.w IMEB mhb:u_m 0s9L xod O d UBJOW
oF'18Z'8 Ins| mcov_ mco_._ Uao|moy QBOY 184 I0H || MalA Jn0JleH pue|st G lamoj Loo4 Wig "D 1erd HoW
YOM 1B

UOREASIUIUPY U} - PSYWIT] 0I3PI




s|esodoid pue Hoday SIORASIUIWRY JuIor

07 6%’ AS8SY PIBYBNUM aMIQ BJepiAIRA § BYuIS UBAleS
- nHL 88 3N allusay) slpeay) 50| abpo ped /| exfeiybues
zzezi'o 88571 1dAB3 ) peAez 'punodwio) e q1§ BIWES
09'6%. LOLLES EL legriq EGEN ZEINZ 022 ElIA PRIEARING URIES TWRUPY IWIWES
¥0'165', o0L8e ERITET |gousI9 xjge any ESIOY
07 vE2'61 Z00Hp) BISSNY MOS0 RuoshiA £1.1de g/51 1934G eARySIMSU| AOIEIUB LIBLLIOY
01 221'9 AS0 £ISL 3N apissen] $83]-UOUAPROIS Woummieg) Aqaibul 50/ HOMER § UOSLIGOY
08'8¥ZC avn KEYpnaY wy-Iy "90EEz wed(es ueay
SYOFE'0l 22l wnibjog S0 Z¢ ONneag smeg ng sy pudluAey
- DAZ ZaH N Pl3lssappNH Agwig Yol pRoiusalg) 7 ey
. 099¥S uelsniEg 8I0LE] z Bieqng 96 uey
76258196 dur L8 RI0YSPIOYEIS Uuomwe) ueybuiusy 8503 Jaquiy unop femiied | PIT UCTIONASUOS WIMUEND)
89 56, L6ELL BISSNY Mmodsop ¥ 1172 AexsasaseboroN naifzng
- ¥00 238 n Uopuo poon, Aeaay Jeddn peoy sjeGiesam b7 Ay ysexesd
09'6FL 0086 wnibag opje3 1 1eenspHeULIoINg sdiied
(¥ 866' 1Z00-LY) Ueder ofyo) mremeSeuys MesoE)y pE-0L-Z ounbapy Unod A 098+ auea(] diryg
0l 2¥Z'2L BVELT) BISSTY MOOSO 662-020} 9SS0US S0YSABYNYY ADNR
8 mmv.m QL w:._&au RISO2IN m_ﬂcm_mc. 1885 mo__ono_o< 6 noxs4
25668 uoueqan 1niieg 084S czogwm SIOMO | culey? 100(4 151 ‘g1 EwEt.mn_< JBUIWNOQ] ineq
“usyRISY
0g'6b. uoueqen \nuieg 18845 unopfag S1aM0] oulsz 10014135 ‘g weupedy JBUIWINOQ [ned
‘yalelysy
97 1528 INLALA EpeLE] EIGUNO) Ushlg BUMO[oY unog PIEZipA 8g Jala4 Rataug ¥ ned
v 152’8 OHE ZhaM N Aingsme( $987 [IYLLIoy sue Aiemeig 06 Ie1ed
vEREY'S 9G09 mE&U Biewen | | SCOsSILIOPONIUY EIXEIOWOIQ (0L SIHIN wﬂme__mnmm
60858 mmmmw 19453 oned R0 1290120 10 g =) 5¢ e ‘punodwo) sibiay usaig sojnodouueibeded
01 2692 Buayl BuoH ( uemy Bunas] "Uapieq Gul uQ £0/g 4¢€ 31814 bued
v 1578 w5 218 NN alysyag Ubneig Bl [BPUBY $01 Epped
a7 1529 A90 6A0 N abpugunoig 8s0|7) SpuBjMaN £E 0BIPUAY/UBWSO
01289, dAB OLAY N wegusbeq anuey sA57 1€ efinuiso
- mn__mn__mm wsmo
09'705'9 euabiN soBe] e 8]B)ST 810US3I04 WBYLON 188115 POOAA MOI[RA €] unewundo

UOHEA}SILIWPY U] - PAJIWIT 01apIN




sjesodoig pue Jodey SIoJRNSIUILIDY Juior

0z'66%') MYG IN uopuo] PEOY JWEN ¥E - 2€ 9SNOH PUBIPOOM £/ 1814 NYZ UBIAIA
0% B56'C aiu Lol X553 Bunyreg pecY liapsur] Zv PIT BIBI000Y ] 1487
0z 667" Sz Gvd EET sllap 18915 N €6 RETET
¥5'085'8 8ESHL) BIssmy MOISON 6/9.€ AmisroneAuysa uyeA
1978 av5 6MN uopLOT peny aiemaBips g0g DH MomaN ssauIsng Joj esnolaiem AN SNOUBIEM ANIIN
vR'98F's 978 ¥OM SN | sduspiojieH RoiBuer sBury SU8psES; UBWOY 97 poowIBPUI
- 1L 8610 ucybuipeq Buisusoy AL
096k, Ve 789 SPUE|PIPY JS8AL weybuung dnusAy JSINYNOY ) B oboatug Auo |
096648 300 240 n faung uophoi) ynog anueAy UBULON (0, IE
v/'69E'9) Haz 157 §paa apeled 1se3 G| SNCH 8[BPIBADY) siouljog suosdiuay |
- X229 weybuiuig 5098} xog Od sjuswied Auepunpay pund oUBINSU| [eUONEN Y|
0V L¥6'S 189649 aiodefuig 1G-60# Pecy MBLSED g uey
0V 856'2 Ve Ealy 13a)i5 B7RYD i Yoolg 6Z# 88NOH Renpay-Iv v N v [eleL
BApleyy IV
¥0'880'/2 7soLk EIJelY IpNeg ypeAny (B3LNEN Y {eNdsoH yeleq pafg
0Z 66’1 06201 puefiey L HoxBueg Buenueng PEOJ § BUIBY €E/LL8 Buawnyp3 jemng
09°6%1 120512 BUILD U0l nsBuelr Wed buoyz 1883 (117 9U02§"Lo/-#6 unA Ng
[BLYSAPU| NOUZNS LUSPIEE) [BUIIRLIAIU|
0Z B6Y'L 1000-591 ueder oRi0L ny-weuibng euy-efebesy 'LOg-1-L 1Y suioy uaydalg
01’1156 YEO00E BISSNY BN L5 eeng Aowsaoied's eugsOIRNS
09'66.'8 018LF eiskerep EJESUELUEC ABMUNG ST|BYD 0/ Nd vejer 2-G Bud Few yoog
71259t 91001 ¥sn HOA MBN ¥12 v 1S8¢ 1583 094 ISOLIOS
21 940'6 . Aeg Hvs Guoy Buoy Buoy Guoy abeyia seausaig UNO?T) POOMUARIG) €)g YIwg
016’6 MM% BISSNY MOOSO g1y 5 PaIg Anjsaoifeuwrz| BACUILS
YrEsr'LT 028162 alodeBuig “SAI0[4 S8 BIIAGL-E08 alodebuig “pecy Asplupm 571 ueddnieseuuig
20PL0'L 1AZ 110 N uojbuipeq 85017 Weysals Z| ubuig
9¥'152'8 dyS €138 N Lopuo suapleq) [1Safes | Buuiag pinfig
0¢ c_m_‘.—. dNZ QS J81saauep pioyesg anusAy unossIy 9¢ 07) g UOS|IA, MBIpUY O/D O SUBWIG
181006 NV0 LZWO N | alyspiofiay Uuomabpugmes suepies ucidweH /| uoyg
Z29TL0) EETL BISSNY eleweg P22 AefsuyIszouzay) 1apfeyg
76205'9} 79 0L N Uopuo suspJeq piayy g TeLayS
09 6FL 00809 BISSNY uoibay Jwiperp ahoysulf) abejia g& Aosnjyed AeBlag
0Z'667' ANZ 0£0S voidwelinog pu3 abpay SUspIES SUOSRN /2 [B1ed AL d BuBIaS

UOHEISIUIWPY U] - PayWI] 09PI




s(esodold pue Joday Siojensiupy iop

vS'6ZY'4S6'E oL
V8 B8Y'6 elssny MOOSO 0¥/l pzaold Alujoden Anisienuz
Y 882'8) 8964 RISy MO2SO Orde gl pzacud Aujoden efeysionyz
0L L46's BULD teyfiueyg usiq fuopnd ‘pecy Ueys 3 Bua gg ' oN"Z0p Wooy oeyzZ
¥e'887'6 9€09 srudis EEIER Z MSjoies | nojsuLeZ
01'Z59°, 101 Aley ogueyA BIUEDSN | Zb oUEsUBI] BIA [Ty
08 8p77 B00EEY "BISSNY "J-21 efeuysnuaiay) ¥spieg “Aoyinysy An
09'65.'8 5£096 vsn IS sendiw 0iBrjsy oesed gay Bunaa
09'6%L DaF NM anyseaveT] ubie 188113 UGSUI[IAN £ pawlLy Jesse
01289°L X32 913 N uopuo? yoeoiddy peup spiem 69 ny
8L RETRER N ybneiogyBno Raaiig SAU( ISAOLEH || POOM
9y 125'8 HHZ ZENL WN | ¥essngiseq SpIeU0sT IS PEOY JEOY PIO €E1 Bunium
o9v'152'8 ZNL HLM uopuo uopuo SMa 0808ND YEL alUA,
229201 [y ueme] A edie | 1910 wiys P N Buiduey § 295 '¢g U1'9) ON 42 19
69°G8. be mobse|s 183G a|fby 6gE 9SNOY UCISIapLY payu ] pAYLLN Shid JalEM
92z 110 (%N} s1pe1gy jpuonewsu| palIY o/
¥ 864G I £13a M0 alyspioyels W81 ug ucyng Rapuoig sbury “ed louey 9SNOH 831] M3, UBLIEAA
vB'88Y'6 Xd £84 5N allyseaue] usmie( wisosary) faqay 0z WweybLippes
0L'ZT5'01 MNZ #1S N BN 10SPUIN DIO peoy JBieAS 62 abeyog Aer EIOA

UOEASILILPY U] - PALWI] 02IAPIY




s|esodold pue Hoday SJCIBASILILIPY JUIOP

00%09'l

00°182°)

X3/ 784

soue

JO|IPN

YRTE

9SNOH SSE|S) ay ]

selioy] yelogag

wiep) paindasup

ute|q |eyualagalg

ssappy

aweN

{'LINOD) g XIONIddY

NOILISOd TVIONYNIJ Q3LVINILS3 IHL Y04 1SI7 33A0TdIW3

UCHEASIUILIPY U + PayWIT 024apay



Mederco Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX C
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM
25 JANUARY 2019 TO 13 MARCH 2019
Statement Received
of Affairs to date
£ £
RECEIPTS
interest in Leasehold Land known as Basement of .
Appleton Point 59,970 Nil
Interest in Appleton Point lease and sub-leases n/k Ni
Interest in Bury FC Car Park lease and sub-leases ik Ni
. Nil
Potential Litigation in respect of Appleton Point n/k !
Inter Company Debts n/k Nil
Inter Company Debt from Bury FC n/k Nil
nik Nil
PAYMENTS
None Nil
Nil
BALANCE IN HAND Nil

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



sesodold pue Hcday SIOIBSIUIPY DD

0 XiONIddV

00 05¥
00 051
00 0GF
00 05F

¥
ajey Aunoy
abeiaay

FAR 444
000V ¥C AN
00052 68t
03051 8
000042 »
00531’y €6

¥

§500 spuun

SoINu g e SPUA Y

(3) 218y Aunoy abesaay

E0l

SONSS| pajejal UnoD
SJUHUNIOP 0 uojjeredaly
uogenjeas asodind » Abayeils
JUNUSSASSE [E1TUBUI]

S1S0J NOLLVYLSININGY-3dd SHOLVULSININGY LNIOF 40 ANYWIWNS

UORENSIUILPY U] - PAJWI] 02IPIN



Mederco Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX D {CONTINUED)

DETAILED ANALYSIS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Financial Assessment

This time involved initially meeting with the director to obtain information on the Company’s position and Advising
the director on which insolvency process would be most appropriate.

In addition, further time was spent providing updates to relevant parties, including Capital Bridge Finance Limited and
meeting with various advisors to Stewart Day.

Strategy & Purpose Evaluation
Time was spent conducting the fallowing tasks:

e Liaising with the secured creditor, Capital, including preparation of a report on the Company's position
and proposed strategy; and
e Liaising with Administrator of connected companies.

Preparation of Documents

Further time has been incurred setting up the case file to ensure that all statutory requirements were adhered to.
Court related issues

Significant time was spent conducting the following tasks:

) Preparation of an independent report in relation to the director's application to Court,;
o Assistance with preparation of witness statements from the director to include within the application to

Court;
. Liaising with our instructed solicitor with regards to the application to Court;
) Dealing with all formalities relating to the appointment of Administrators;

Joint Admirustrators” Report and Proposals



s|esodolq pue Hoday sIojensiuwpy uop

3 XION3ddY

69°80% 05'799'0F 666 697.¢ 00'G0Z¥EL  1L09°C
00°0SY 00'008'L OF BLCCY 00'G20'6L 0S¥
- - - 99'Zey 0S'€€0'2  I¥
£9'8EY 00'8v6'8 07 LS1Ey VUL S
00'65Z 00622°) 09 00'66¢ 00slZL 0§
89°20F 00'S90'PL  S¥E LO°E0Y 0002.9€ 116
. - - LV6LY 000806 021
. - - 8Ly 006le'e 08
09'7.LE 05727 29 88°9EE 0000€'9L 18
G8'9ly 00241’ 262 Be'8ee 00'GZE'YE 056
- - - GLEVE 006/€L  OF
0070l 0028 Z 89°00€ 05'795'G S8
. - - 00'60¢ 00629, 06T

3 3 OoN 3 3 ON
ojel >_._=or_ 1509 SHUN ajel >_.=._o: 1809 sjun
abesony abelaay

[ejoL [ejoL

6102 HOYVI } 0L Q3HANONI ALVWILSA $334

6102 HOUVIN L Q3¥ANON! JNIL ONLLYIOJHOINI ALVINILSS S33d4 SHCLVYHISININGY LNIOT

suoneBisany|

sBunssiy si0)pain) Juswiuioddy 1504
Abejens g Buuued

wauuioddy

UOIJBNSILILPY |eJauss)

1ap|oH amnuaqaq

spiojpue

salinger

§jossy

sucisuad pue Buipuog ‘soueinsy)
sjuswiAed pue sydisaey

malAal pue Aojnjelg

UOHRLSIUILIPY U[ - P3JIWIT 0013pajy



Mederco Limited - in Administration

APPENDIX E (CONTINUED)
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES ESTIMATE
DETAILS OF WORK PROPOSED TO BE UNDERTAKEN
Statutory and Review

This category of activity encompasses work undertaken for both statutory and case management purposes. Whilst
this work will not directly result in any monetary value for creditors, it will ensure that the case is managed efficiently
and resourced appropriately, which will be of benefit to all creditors. The work to be carried out under this category
will comprise the following:

« Case management reviews. These will be camied out periodically throughout the life of the case. In the early
stages of the case this will involve weekly team meetings to discuss and agree case strategy and a month 1
review by the firm’'s Compliance team to ensure that all statutory and best practice matters have been dealt with
appropriately, As the case progresses we will as a minimum carry out three monthly and six menthly reviews to
ensure that the case is progressing as planned.

Allocation of staff, management of staff, case resourcing and budgeting.
Review of time costs data to ensure accurate posting of time and to ensure compliance with Statement of
Insclvency Practice G;

« Review of work carried out by more junior members of staff to ensure quality of work and adherence to standards,
legislation and best pracice;

¢ The team is required under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 to review the Company’s records
and consider information provided by creditors on the conduct of the all directors involved in the Company during
the three years leading up to the insclvency. This will result in the preparation and submission of statutory returns
or reports on all directors to the Insclvency Service, Evidence of unfit conduct can result in directors being
disqualified for pericds of up to 15 years;

+ Review of directors’ swom statement of affairs and filing of document at Companies House in accordance with
statutory requirements; and

+ Completion of case closing procedures at the end of the case.

Receipts and Payments

This category of work will not result in a direct financial benefit for creditors. However, close monitoring of case bank
accounts is essential to ensure that bank interest is maximised where possible, estate expenses are properly
managed and kept to a minimum and amounts payable to creditors are identified and distributed promptly.

e Management of case bank account(s) to ensure compliance with relevant risk management procedures;
Regular review of case bank account by senior member of staff to ensure that fixed and floating charge assets
have been properly identified and prescribed part funds have been set aside where appropriate

+  Preparation of periodic receipts and payments accounts for inclusion in in the first and final statutory reports and
any additional reports which may be required as a resuit of an extension of the administration;

s Timely completion of all post appointment tax and VAT returns; and

« Managing estate expenses.

Insurance, Bonding and Pensions

Insolvency Practitioners are obliged to comply with certain statutory requirements when conducting their cases. Some
of these requirements are in place to protect company assets (see insurance and bonding matters below), whilst
requirements in respect of company pension schemes are there to protect the pension funds of Company employees.
Whilst there is no direct financial benefit to Company creditors in dealing with these, close control of case expenditure
is crucial to delivering maximum returns to the appropriate class of creditor.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Mederco Limited - In Administration

*

Notification and progression of post-appointment insurance claims;

Periodic review of insurance requirements over physical assets, to minimise costs to the estate;

Calculation and request of joint administrators’ bond in accordance with the Insolvency Practitioners’ Regulations
2005. A Bond is a legal requirement on all administrations and is essentially an insurance policy to protect
creditors against the fraud or dishonesty of the Insolvency Practitioner. The bond is calculated by reference to
the value of assets which are estimated before costs to be available to unsecured creditors;

Periodic review of bonding requirements to ensure that creditors are appropriately protected. The bond is
reviewed upon each large receipt of monies into the case and also at three month intervals in accordance with
best practice;

Completion and submission of statutory notifications under the Pensions Act 2004, This includes liaising with the
Company directors to establish the existence of Company pension schemes, making the statutory notifications
under s22 and s120 of the pensions legislation; liaising with pensions providers to understand the nature of the
scheme, and submitting claims to the Redundancy Payments Service for reimbursement of unpaid contributions
to the scheme,

Liaising with pension companies to arrange for prompt wind up of schemes

To date, time has been spent arranging the relevant insurance cover.

Assets

Agreeing strategy for realisation of Company assets:

Basement, lease and sub leases at Applefon Point and Bury FC

- Review copies of leases;

- Liaise with landlord / freeholders;

- Liaise with authorities, including West Yorkshire Fire Service

- Instruct agents to provide valuation advice,

- Make enguiries of investors with regards to the terms of the leases;
- Conduct a marketing process in relation to any interest heid;

- Liaise with interested parties; and

- Complete sale of any interest held.

¢ Instruction of and liaising with agents as required;

o Liaising with Company's bankers re pre-appointment bank accounts;
¢ |dentification and retum of third party assets.

+ Making enquiries on the inter-company loans position

Liabilities

This category of time includes both statutory and non-statutory matters.

Stalutory

[ ]

Processing of claims from the Company's creditors - Al claims received from the Company's 22 unsecured
creditors will be logged. Claims are not being formally agreed at this stage as they will be agreed should a
dividend be payable to the floating charge creditors, resulting in the setting aside of a prescribed part;
Processing of claims from the Company’'s employees - the 1 employee of the Company was made redundant
upen our appaintment. The Joint Administrators have instructed Insal Group (HR) Limited to assist in processing
the relevant claims to the Redundancy payments Office on behalf of the employee. Further time will be spent
calculating any residual claims not paid by the Redundancy Payments Office.

Preparation, reviaw and submission of pre-appointment tax and VAT retums; and

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Mederco Limited - In Administration

e Preparation and submission of periodic progress reports to creditors — it is anticipated that a 6 month progress
report and a final report will be issued during the course of the Administration.

Non-statutory

o Dealing with enquiries from the Company's creditors — in particular, significant time will be spent dealing with the
investor creditors who will not be familiar with an insolvency process;

¢ Dealing with enquiries from the Company’s employee.

To date, significant time has be spent dealing with enquires from unsecured creditors.

Landlords

+ Review of current leases in respect of Company premises; and
« Liaising with landlords and sub-tenants in respect of properties.

General Administration

General planning matters;

Setting up and maintaining the liquidators' records;

Liaising with West Yorkshire Fire Service with regards prohibition notice;

Arranging collection and storage of company records; and

Dealing with general correspondence and communicating with directors and shareholders.

To date, significant time has been spent liaising with the West Yorkshire Fire Service and also dealing with general
engquiries with regards the various properties and sub-leases.

Appointment

o Statulory notifications to creditors and other interested parties foliowing the administrators’ appointment;
¢ Preparation of case pian; and
« Formulation of case strategy, including recording of any strategic decisions.

Planning & Strategy
Time will be spent:

»  Meeting with Company representatives with regards to the position of the Company;
¢  Monitoring the Administration to ensure the strategy and purpose can be achieved; and
¢ Holding internal meetings to discuss the strategy and plan next steps required.

To date, time has been spent meeting with the Company accountants and contacting the Company solicitors to obtain
information to assist in the Joint Administrators investigations. In addition, time has been spent holding internal
meetings with regards to the strategy of the Administration.

Post Appointment Creditors’ Decisions

» Preparation of Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving a statutory purpose of the administration;

» Preparation of Fees Estimate and Statement of Expenses in accordance with Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2015; and

« Convening a decision by correspondence to agree Fees Estimate with appropriate body of creditors;

¢ Reporting on outcome of voting.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Mederco Limited - In Administration

Investigations

Time will be spent;

¢  Collecting and reviewing the Company's records — this will mainly consist of reviewing bank statements and other
information provided by creditors;

o  Conducting initial investigations into the Company's affairs/records to identify the possibility of further realisations
and enable the submission of returns due under the CDDA,; and
Investigating concerns raised by creditors and providing updates to the appropriate creditor(s).

Investigating to ascertain if the Company has any claim for damages as a result of the inadequate construction
of Appleton Point.

The submission of retumns under the CDDA is a statutory requirement.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Mederco Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX F
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF LIKELY EXPENSES
Standard Expenses
Type Description Am:unt
AML Checks Electronic client verification 15.00
Bond Fee Insurance bond 10.00
Document Hosting Hosting of documents for creditors 348.00
Software Licence Fee Case management system licence fee 87.00
Statutory Advertising Advertising 85.95
Storage Costs Storage of books and records 200.00
Total standard expenses 745.95
Case Specific Expenses
Type Description Am;:)unt
Legal Fees Costs of appointed solicitors 5,000.00
Employee Agents Fees Assistance in processing employee claims 100.00
Total case specific expenses 10,100.00

Joint Administrators” Report and Proposals



sjesadoly pue Yodey SICIRASMIWPY JUIor

9 XION3ddY

%0

{956'¢)
I'N
000.3
painaasup

Hu

(1)

Hu

000.3
|enjualajald

N

(IN)
Wu

000.3
paindag

INJFWILVLS JW0OILNO ILYINILS3

(% © se) @jel puapiAlp pajewns3

g xipusaddy Jad Jo)paid o} anp JUNoWy
IOJIpRI3 JO SSE[D 0} 3|GR|IBAR PEJBWNSS JNOWY

uoHeAS|UNIPY U] - paywIT 02iepayy



Mederco Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX H
LEONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The following Leonard Curtis policy information is considered to be relevant to creditors:
Staff Allocation and Charge Out Rates

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset Other members
of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skilts to match the needs of the case. Time spent by secretarial and other
support staff on specific case related matters, e.g report despatching, 15 not charged

Where it has been agreed by resolution that the office holders' remuneration will be calcutated by reference to the time properly given by
the office holders and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a fees estimate, then such remuneration wiil be calculated in units of 6
minutes at the standard hourly rates given below. In cases of exceptional complexity or risk, the insolvency practitioner reserves the right to
obtain authority from the appropriate body of creditors that their remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate
given below.

With effect from 6 January 2014 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Lecnard Curtis:

6 Jan 2014 onwards Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 450 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 385 456
Manager 2 320 400
Administrator 1 280 325
Administrator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 210 262
Administrator 4 150 187
Support 0 0

Office holders’ remuneration may include costs incurred by the firm's in-house legal team, whe may be used for non—contentious matters
pertaining to the insolvency appointment. ‘

Subcontractors

Where we subcontract out work that could atherwise be carried out by the office holder or hus/her staff, this will be drawn to the attention of
creditors in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged. An explanation of
why the work has been subcontracted out will afso be provided.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each is
based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements.

The choice of professional advisors 1s based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise in a particular field,
the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location.

Expenses
We are required to provide creditors with an estimate of the expenses we expect to be incurred in respect of an assignment and report back
1o them on actual expenses curred and paid In our penodic progress reports There are two broad categories of expenses: standard

expenses and case specific expenses These are explained in more detail below:

a)  Standard Expenses - this category includes expenses which are payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements
and therefore will generally be incurred on every case They will include’

Type Description Amount

AML checks Electronic client venfication in comphance with the [ £500 plus VAT per indvidual
Maney Laundering, Terrorist Financing and Transfer of
Funds {Information on the Payer) Regulations 2017

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Mederco Limited - In Administration

Bond/ Bordereau fee | Insurance bond to protect the insolvent entity against | £10.00 to £1,200.00 dependent on value of
and losses suffered as a result of the fraud or | assets within case
dishonesty of the IP

Company searches Extraction of company information from Companies | £1.00 per document unless document car
House be accessed via the free service
Document hosting Hosting of documents for creditors/shareholders. Cost | | Type | First 100 | Every addtl 10
per upload ADM | £14.00 £1.40
CVL £7.00 £0.70
MVL | £7.00 £0.70
CPL £7.00 £0.70
CVA | £1000 £1.00
BKY £10.00 £1.00

IVA £10 p.a. or £25 for life of case

Post re-direction Redirection of post from Company’s premises to office- | 0-3 months £204.00
holders’ address 3-6 months £303.00
6-12 months £490.00
Software Licence fee | Payable to software provider for use of case | £87.00 plus VAT per case
management system
Statutory advertising Advertising of appointment, notice of meetings etc.
- London Gazette £85.95 plus VAT per advert
- Other Dependent upon advert and publication
Storage costs Costs of storage of case books and records £5.07 plus VAT per box per annum plus

handling charges

by  Case-specific expenses - this category includes expenses {other than office-holders’ fees) which are likely to be payable on every
case but which will vary depending upon the nature and complexity of the case and the assets to be realised. They will include:

Type Description Amount
Agents’ fees Costs of apponted agents in valuing and realising | Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT
assets
Debt Collecton fees Costs of appointed debt collectors in realising debts Generally agreed as a % of realisations
plus disbursements plus VAT
Legal fees Costs of externally appointed solicitors. Will generally | Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT

comprise advice on vakdity of appointment, drafting of
sale contracts, advice on retention of title 155ues and
advice on any reviewable transactions

Other disbursements See dishursements section below See disbursements section below

Disbursements

Included within both of the above categories of expenses are disbursements, being amounts paid firstly by Leonard Curlis on behalf of the
insolvent entity and then recovered from the entity at a later stage. These are described as Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements,

a) Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in
question and a payment to an independent third party. These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage,
telephone charges, travel expenses (excl. mileage}, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff. Category
1 disbursements may be drawn without prior approval.

b} Category 2 disbursements. These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an
independent third party, They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage. In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in fine with the cost of external provision.

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £81.25 per box

Business mileage 45p permile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn If they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Mederco Limited - In Administration

Proof of Debt — General Form
Relevant date: 25 January 2019

Name of Company in Administration:

Company registered number:

1.

Name of creditor (if a company, provide
registration number)

Corraspondence address of creditor {including
email address)

Total amount of claim (£) at relevant date (include
any Value Added Tax)

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, state amount (£)

Details of how and when the debt was incurred {if
you need more space attach a continuation sheet
to this form})

Details of any security held, the value of the
security and the date it was given

APPENDIX |
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
Rule 14.4

Mederco Limited

07694794

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Mederco Limited - In Administration

7. Details of any reservation of title claimed in

respect of goods supplied to which the debt
relates

8. Details of any document by reference to which

the debt relates

9. Signature of creditor {or person autherised to act
on the creditor's behalf}

10. Date of signing:

11. Address of person signing (if different from 2
above)

12. Name in BLOCK LETTERS

13. Position with, or relation to, creditor

Notes:

1.

There is no need to attach them now but the office-holder may ask you to produce any document or cther
evidence which is considered necessary to substantiate the whole or any part of the claim, as may the
chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision procedure.

This form can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name in block capitals and sending
the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been previously notified
to the office-holder. If completing on behalf of the company, please state your relationship to the company.

Jomnt Administrators’ Report and Proposals



